### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

No. S107900

(Los Angeles Superior Court No. KA048285-01)

v.

Death Penalty Case

WILLIAM LEE WRIGHT

Defendant and Appellant.

### **APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF**

Appeal from Judgment of The Superior Court of Los Angeles County The Honorable Norman P. Tarle, Presiding

> MARY K. MCCOMB State Public Defender

ALISON BERNSTEIN Senior State Public Defender Cal. State Bar No. 162920 Email: Alison.Bernstein@ospd.ca.gov

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000Oakland, CA 94607Telephone: (510) 267-3300Facsmile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF
INTRODUCTION 6
12. CALIFORNIA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE AND CALJIC INSTRUCTIONS, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT'S TRIAL, VIOLATE THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION
13. BECAUSE THE CALIFORNIA PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING IS A TRIAL ON ISSUES OF FACT, STATE AND FEDERAL LAW REQUIRE THAT THE PROPRIETY OF THE SENTENCE OF DEATH AND THE AGGRAVATING FACTORS BE PROVEN BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT BY A UNANIMOUS JURY
A. Respondent Has Failed to Address the Merits of Mr. Wright's Claim 14
B.The Court Should Not Reject This Argument In The Absence Of Substantive Briefing In Opposition To Its Assertions
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)
Federal Cases
<i>Andres v. United States</i> (1948) 333 U.S. 7409, 15, 16, 17
Apprendi v. New Jersey (2000) 530 U.S. 466
California v. Brown (1987) 479 U.S. 538
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> (2008) 554 U.S. 237
Hildwin v. Florida (1989) 480 U.S. 63814, 16
Hurst v. Florida (2016) U.S, 136 S.Ct.6167, 10, 16
Kansas v. Carr (2016) 577 U.S, 136 S.Ct. 633
Marbury v. Madison (1803) 5 U.S. 13718
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 44714, 16
State Cases
Conservatorship of Roulet (1979) 23 Cal.3d 21915

Mansell v. Board of Administration (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 539
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512
<i>People v. Feggans</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 44417
People v. Green (1956) 47 Cal. 2d 209
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1926) 199 Cal. 451
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 9596
People v. One 1941 Chevrolet Coupe (1951) 37 Cal. 2d 283
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 119211
<i>Price v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 25 Cal. 4th 1046
Rauf v. State (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 43010, 11
State Statutes
Government Code § 68081
Pen. Code
\$190.3
Stats. 1850, Ch. 119 § 337, p. 299

## **Constitutional Provisions**

3 Debates and Proceedings, Cal. Const. Convention of 1879, p. 1175	13
Cal. Const. Art. 1 § 6	13
U.S. Const.	
Sixth Amendment	13
Eighth Amendment	8
